

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re A.R., A Person Coming Under the
Juvenile Court Law.

**ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL
SERVICES AGENCY,**

Petitioner and Respondent,

vs.

M.B.,

Objector and Appellant.

S260928

(Court of Appeal
No. A158143)

Alameda Superior
Court No. JD-
028398-02

MINOR'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After the Unpublished Order by the First District Court of
Appeal, Division One, Filed on January 21, 2020
Affirming an Order of the Superior Court of Alameda County
Superior Court, Honorable Charles Smiley, III

SIXTH DISTRICT APPELLATE PROGRAM

ANNA L. STUART, Esq.

Staff Attorney

State Bar #305007

95 S. Market Street, Suite 570

San Jose, CA 95113

(408) 241-6171-phone

(408) 241-2877-fax

anna@sdap.org

Attorney for Overview Party,
A.R.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

MINOR’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS..... 9

INTRODUCTION..... 9

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS. 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. A Parent Does Not Have the Right to Challenge Her
Counsel’s Failure to File a Timely Notice of Appeal from an
Order Terminating Parental Rights. 12

A. Compliance with the Jurisdictional Requirement for a
Timely Notice of Appeal Is Mandatory. 13

B. A Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Cannot
Undo A Final Non-modifiable Termination Order. . 14

1. The Legislature has expressly limited
modification of a final termination order. . . . 14

2. Habeas corpus cannot be used to collaterally
attack an adoption-related action under
Alexander S.. 15

3. An adoption petition can be granted once a
termination order is final. 17

C. Weighing of the Parties’ Interests Precludes a Claim
of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel from the Failure
to Appeal a Final Non-modifiable Termination Order
..... 19

1. Parents have a limited right to the effective
assistance of counsel in dependency
proceedings. 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Parents’ limited right to effective assistance of counsel does not extend past a final order terminating parental rights. 24

3. The parents’ interests. 24

4. The minors’ interests. 26

5. The state’s interests. 29

6. The low risk of an erroneous decision. 30

D. The Minor’s Interests Prevail Following a Final Judgment Terminating Parental Rights. 31

E. The Record Shows A.R.’s Prevailing Interest in a Permanent Home with Her Prospective Adoptive Parents. 33

F. Conclusion. 35

II. Any Mechanism for Relief from Default Following The Termination of Parental Rights Requires a Heightened Showing of Detrimental Reliance, Diligence, and Prejudice 36

A. The Constructive Filing Doctrine Has No Application in Dependency Proceedings. 36

1. *Slobodian* prison delivery rule. 37

2. Constructive filing beyond the incarcerated 39

3. Courts decline to permit constructive filing in dependency proceedings. 41

4. There are fundamental differences between criminal law and dependency law. 43

B. If This Court Holds That the Constructive Filing Doctrine Is Applicable in Dependency Law, Then There Must Be a Heightened Standard under *Benoit* 45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

1. Application of the constructive filing doctrine in dependency law requires a heightened showing of justifiable reliance and due diligence. 46

2. Application of the constructive filing doctrine in dependency law requires a heightened showing of prejudice. 47

III. Minor Joins in Respondent County Counsel’s Arguments
. 49

CONCLUSION. 50

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. 51

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL & U.S. MAIL. 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoption of Alexander S.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 857.	13,15,16,41,43
<i>Adoption of Michael D.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 122.	48
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335.	44
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Hanley</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 120.	13
<i>Ex Parte Miller</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 643.	14
<i>Imuta v. Nakano</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1570.	13
<i>In re A.M.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 319.	41,42
<i>In re Alyssa H.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1249.	42
<i>In re Arturo A.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 229.	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Benoit</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 72.	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Celine R.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 45.	17,28,45
<i>In re Darlice C.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 459.	16
<i>In re Emily A.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1695.	19
<i>In re Fredrick E. H.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 344.	13
<i>In re Gonsalves</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 638.	37
<i>In re Isaac J.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 525.	41,46,47
<i>In re J.A.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 49.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

In re James F. (2008) 42 Cal.4th 901..... 44

In re Jasmine D. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1339..... 28

In re Jasmon O. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398. 26

In re Jerred H. (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 793. 15

In re Jordan (1992) 4 Cal.4th 116. 37,38,39

In re Kristin H. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635..... 20,22,23,24,35

In re Marilyn H. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295..... *passim*

In re Meranda P. (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1143..... 15,16

In re Micah S. (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 557..... 27,45

In re Noreen G. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1359. 18

In re Ricky H. (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 552. 42,47

In re Ryan R. (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 595..... 42

In re Sade C. (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952..... *passim*

In re Z.S. (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 754. 42

In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396. 15,19,25

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services (1981)
452 U.S. 18. 20,29,30

Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services (1982)
458 U.S. 502. 16,27

Mathews v. Eldridge (1976) 424 U.S. 319. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335. . . . 49

People v. Calloway (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 504. 37

People v. Dailey (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 101. 37

People v. DeLouize (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1223. 40

People v. Diehl (1964) 62 Cal.2d 114. 47

People v. Head (1956) 46 Cal.2d 886. 37

People v. Martin (1963) 60 Cal.2d 615. 39,40

People v. Nilsson (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1. 49

People v. Slobodian (1947) 39 Cal.2d 362. 13,36,37,38,39

People v. Snyder (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 480. 39,40

People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818. 48

Powell v. Alabama (1932) 287 U.S. 45. 43,44

Roe v. Flores-Ortega (2000) 528 U.S. 470. 48

Santosky v. Kramer (1982) 455 U.S. 745. 24,26,29,30,31

Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106. . . . 38

Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution
Sixth Amendment..... 43
Fourteenth Amendment..... 20,43

STATUTES

Civil Code
§ 232..... 42

Welfare & Institution Code
§ 300..... 20,42
§ 317..... 20
§ 317.5..... 20,43
§ 361..... 25
§ 361.5..... 24
§ 366.21..... 21,24,25
§ 366.22..... 25
§ 366.26..... 12,14,15,17,18,25,28,30,32
§ 395..... 25,31

MISCELLANEOUS

California Rules of Court
rule 5.585..... 25,31
rule 5.590..... 25,31
rule 5.661..... 25,31
rule 5.725..... 17
rule 8.200..... 11
rule 8.406..... 25,31
rule 8.60..... 14
